‘ o Grant Thornton

12

32

Cur Ref KJH/WAK/CG]/JES/AQ0732/7 03/10/2016 #84

COMPANIES HOUSE

L

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomnton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

Spmnngfield
30 September 2016 Manchostor M3 JE8

T +44 (0)161 853 6900
Dear Sues F +44 (0161 $53 6901
www grani-thornton ¢o uk

Aims International Limited - In Liquidation ("the Company™)

In the High Court of Justice No 2799 of 2012

Introduction

Following my appointment as jomnt iquidator of the Company with Ian Richardson on 15

August 2012 1n accordance with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I now report on the
progress of the liquidation for the year ended 14 August 2016 and attach

¢ Appendix A, an account of our recetpts and payments for the year ended 14 August 2016

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint iquidators 1n the period
to 14 August 2016 and a statement of expenses incurred in the pertod

o Appendx C, an analysts of ime costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request addittonal information from the liquidator (rule 4 49E)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
chalenge the liquidator’s remuneration or expenses 1f excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authonised by the Insolvency Practittoners Association to act as
insolvency practittoners and are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when catrying out
all professional work relating to an solvency appotntment

Statutory information
'The Company's statutory details are as follows

Regsstered number 07217569

Registered office 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report
According to the Offictal Recerver's report to creditors, the Company had no assets with
realisable value as at the date of liquidatzon

As you are aware from previous reports, I idenufied potential clatms against the directors of
the Company and an associated company totalling £778,247 T mstructed legal advisers and a
letter before action was sent to the directors and assoctated company m December 2012

Charterwd Accountants

Grant Thomson UK LLP b a lnited Babllty parperchep rogishensd In England and Wales: No OC307742. Ragretovad office: Grant Thomton Housa: Mettn Sieed, Euslon Squars London NW1 2EF

A st of mormbara |s avaitable £om our segistered offica  Geant Thomion UK LLP Is authonsad and reguiated by the Finandial Conduc) Authorlty

Geant Thomion UK LLP s a mermber rm of Grant Thomion Inlarmatenal Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member s are hot a wordwide parnershin Servioas are dolivered by the member frns. GTT, and

s member &rms are not agenis of and do not obigats, ona another and ara nol Lable for cna another's acts or omissions. A st of p | pertnitied by Grani Thormion io acoept appointments &%
Insolvency practtionors and of thelr respeciive suthrising bodles may be nspactad ol the sbove address. Plaase soa www grant thormion.oo uk for huther detals.




33

34

42

Foliowing protracted negotatons, a settlement of claims was agreed at £664,800 plus a
warver of certam claims in the liquidaton of the Company, to be settled by monthly
instalments over the following three years Repayment was secured by a debenture over the
associated company's assets As at 14 August 2016, I have received instalments totalling
£313,724 94

The associated company has since gone into creditors’ voluntary hquidation with Andrew
Stephen McGill and Matthew Dunham, of Smith and Willlamson LLP, being appointed as
joint hiquidators on 18 July 2016 The statement of affairs records the associated company’s
net assets at £2,660 In the circumstances, no further realisanons are anticipated in the
ligquidation

Creditors

According to the Official Recewver's report to creditors, there are no preferenual creditors and
unsecured creditor claims total approximately £1,578,228 Wey Brdging Limited was
included 1n the repott with a claim of £500,000 However, the bquidator of Wey Bridging
Limited subsequently agreed to withdraw the claim

Unsccured creditor claims were agreed at {959,886 76 Dividends that have been paid or are
due to be paid to creditors are as follows

Date Pence 1n the £ Amount paid £
8 October 2014 2983 28,636 36

6 May 2015 3125 30,000 00

16 December 2015 1903 1827273
Total 1n Appendix A pad to 8011 76,909 09

14 August 20106

Final dividend 1242 11,925 00

5 September 2016

Total 9.253 88,834 09

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

On 31 January 2014 the creditors resolved that the remuneration of the jomnt iquidators be
calculated according to the ume propetly spent by the jomnt iquidators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing 1n the hquidation at rates notified to creditors pernodically, subject
to 100% success fee to reflect the contingent nature of realisations The joint iquidators
subsequently agreed with the principal creditor to cap the joint hquidators’ fees at £250,000




52  Inaccordance with Statement of Practice 9, T attach Appendix C, a table showing total ume
costs of £184,255 60 to 14 August 2016 Time costs of £18,186 50 incurred n the year ended
14 August 2016 are disclosed in Appendix B The joint hquidators have drawn remuneration
totalling £104,583 of which £10,585 was drawn in the period to 14 August 2016

53 In addition, the joint liquidatots have incutred expenses of £3,167 22, as indicated at
Appendin B, of which £3,032 90 have been billed to date

54  Time is charged in units of 6 minutes  Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at
https //www 13 org uk/media/documents/publications/professtonal/ Guide_to_lLaquidators
_Fees_Oct_2015 pdf) Alternattvely, I wall supply this information by post on request

55  The hourly charge out rates used n caleulating time costs for the current and prior period are

as follows
£

Partners up to 615
Directors up to 515
Managers up to 470
Other semuor professional up to 305
Admunistrators up to 230
Assistants and support staff up to 175

6 Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
61  As mentioned above legal advisers have been instructed m respect of the claims 1denufied

agamst the directors of the Company and an assoctated company Costs incurred amount to
£75,942 48 of which £62,551 53 has been pad to date

fatthfully
for agd on behalf of Aims Internattonal Limuted

Joint Liquidator




Appendix A

A Abstract of the joint liquidator’s receipts and

payments 1n the period to 14 August 2016

Summary of receipts and payments

from 15 August 2012 to 14 August 2016

}
- i

Receipts

Settlement

Tax Refund

Maven Funding

Bank Interest

Bank/ISA InterestGross

Bank Charges

Advertising

Maven Funding

O R Remuneration

ISA Account Fees \
DTl Cheque Fees '
Secretary of State Fees
Liguidators Fees
Liguidators Expenses
Legal Fees .
Tax on Interest |
Petitioning creditor costs
Unsecured creditors (All) L

-
!
T

Payments 1]
|
'

Net Recetpts/{Payments) '

i
|

|
|
|
|

B o e na e

-

; : |

g ! :

” | T r | ;

Ir - -t ‘ t l 1

| From f From ¢ | !

, 15/08/2012 | 15/08/2015 ; N !

It | to { i |

| 14/08/2015 } 14/08/2016 | Total

| 3 f £f | £

| | |

| 278,724 94 ' 35,000 00 ¢ | 31372494

I - { 2184 | 2184

| 24,000 00 | | -, | 2400000 |

2499 | | - | 2499

10012 114 94 | B 22406,

' 302,85905]| 35,136 78 337,995 83

| |

Tos7e0| ] -] 5760 |

84 60 ) - l 84 60 |

24,000 00 - ! 24,00000 '

, 1,070 00 | - ' 107000
! 26400 | T ssoo’ ¥ 352 00

i 6 05 i 360" [ 965 |

i 3683961 | 622807 11 43,067 68 |
' 94,000 00 l 14,575 00 | | 10857500
3,032 90 , 3,032 90

| 633253 ] | 621900 . | 62,551 53

! 2182 r 22 99 [ 4481

| 5,000 00 r | 5,000 00

| 58,636 36 | ' 1807273 | 76,509 09 '

| 279,345 47 4540939, | 32475486,

1 ' -
! N — -




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators in the period to 14 August

2016

Joint hquidators' fees
Time costs

Expenses

Travel and subsistence
Searches

Land Registry
Statutory Advertsing

Bonding

Total Expenses

Legal fecs &
Disbursements

Gateley LLP

Incurred 1n
period
15/08/2015 to
14/08/2016

18,186 50

3280
Nt
Nil
Nil
Nil

32.80

18,546 65

Total
incurted
from
15/08/2012
to
14/08/2016

184,255 60

1,568 36
1,279 84
12100
17802
20

3,167.22

75,942 48

Of which paid
to 14/08/2016

£

104,585 00

1,535 56
1,279 84
12100
76 50
20

3,032.90

62,551 53



suonenobau Juawamas ‘suesiApe |e53| pm Bursien ‘nquyxe Yep Bupedasd pue uopoe aiojaq Jane| Bumsiney |ebay
J3A1359Y (B0 3 Yam Buisient pue ‘Auedwo] au jo sansed pIIDauUos DUB SIODRNE SUT ORI Yo1easay suoneBRsaAUT

‘13)100u0) fenueuy 3U) Bumalaial ‘SIUBWSIETS Yueq Jo sisAjeuy “elep Bupunodde JuospaR Buipnpu) sprodas pue syooq Auedwon bujsdieue pue Bumaiass ‘BujuiRIqO
SI0YpRLI pandasun 0] puapiap BujAed ‘swiep Buinpayds pue Buia@I3Y *SIOYP2I3 PAINIISUN UM S3UBpUcdsalInd SIONpaLD SI0UPIS

Sapnp sJalyse)

‘S0d3Y ‘UORRINILE PUR LO[IEIYTOU pueq BLIPNPL| SITNLW AICIMEIS 'MIJAS 5B ‘SPI033 JO SIUBUBIUIR ‘UONEIYNCL Jusunujoddy ‘dn-18s aapensiupupy ‘Bujuueid ased

Bujuueld pue uopensiuLpyY

9 Xipuaddy

NI0Mm Jo sajdurexg Apanpy
- - - h)
50 662 9 557'vE1 65 S S889L'LL szZL | evez | 1€ 65¢ $7 208'96 85009 | S01S9'8L 90 1€ 101
, o ) B h Bujpes]
¥Z il b2 ¥ 601 vi6 68 1 292 11 65¢E Bgog ! uopexe|
, 8088y
vLGLY § 695'51 ) 75114 G 695'S) A Jo uopes|Eay
gL €l $ veEZ 661 G 6EL 6 i Siv G6 ,f SUOo|sUagd
£L ¥GZ S5 ¥LL'6Y 19 851 £52.4 62 ¥ 522 iL81g $Z £E0'12 085 ' 8% 10 suopebasanul
. ﬁ pouad smejH
£6 6.C GLEER S €€ L61 . FLYAA avL (¥ 4174 IS PIp SLlvl'S | SI011pAID
Buiuueyd pue
IE BLE £ $82' 101 +8 291 X GE 506'g 56 6E 15 9¥Z X 14 I5¢ Gl vmm.mm 6 009 14 sve'el GO LE uwopensjuupy
ojey a)ey aey ey ey

fpH Bay 3 huH Say 3 SIH | AuH Bay Apy Bay 3 _JAMH By 3 SBH s

- L L __ _ loiasiuiwpy L | isbeuew [ _ dauped B ~ prepueig

UONEWIOJUI 6 JIS O




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49L edited for application to a progress report n a winding-up by the court

)

2
(3)

(4)

(©)

If

(a)  within the pettod menuoned m patagraph (2)
() a secured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor i quesuon), or

{b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the peniod
menuoned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the hquidator for further information about
temunerauon ot expenses set out 1 the progress report, the bquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
a progress report

The pertod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of recerpt of the progress report

The hquidator complies with this paragraph by cither -
{(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
() the tme or cost of preparation of the information would be excesstve, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(1) the liquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentality 1n respect of the
information,
giving teasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who nced not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

{a} the gving by the bquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such

further pertod as the court thinks just

This Rule does not apply where the liquidator 1s the Offictal Recerver



E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

(1

(1A)

(1B)

2

3

o

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one ot more of the orders i paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

()  the remuneraton charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuncration under Rule 4 127, or

{c) expenses incurred by the hqudator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, i the case of an application under sub-

patagraph (b}, mappropriate

‘The applicauon must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 491:(5), be made !
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after reccipt by |
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question

("the relevant report")

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the iquidator a notice
statung the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant 1ntends to adduce i support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(2)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled |
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the liquidation

(&)  an order that the iquudator or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudauon




